7.2.30 Edition 03.11
Technical Information · GB
Annular excess air burner for gas BIC..R
with annular excess air burner housing RSG
•	 Output range: 15 – 360 kW
•	 Separate connection for secondary air
•	 Low pollutant emissions even with high excess air

bustion air.
5) Higher temperatures available on request.
Gas type Code letter Calorifi c value range
[kWh/m3(n)] Density [kg/m3]
Natural gas L and H quality B 8 – 12 0.7 – 0.9
Propane and propane/butane G1) 25 – 35 2 – 2.7
Propane, propane/butane, butane M 25 – 35 2 – 2.7
1) Only for BIC 100
Variant Code letter Output [kW] λ
Ignition lance L approx. 1.5 > 1.05
Reduced max. connection rating R – > 1.05
BIC..R + RSG · Edition 03.11
10Selection
4.4 Combination TSC for BIC and second TSC for RSG
Out-
put
[kW]
BIC Outlet dia.
TSC for BIC..R RSG Outlet dia.
TSC for RSG
Secon-
dary air
fl ow
[m3/h]
psecon-
dary air
[mbar]
15 BIC(A) 65 TSC 50B020-300/135 RSG 100/65 TSC 100B050-250/35 250 25
50 BIC(A) 65 TSC 65B033-300/135 RSG 100/65 TSC 100B050-250/35 380 70
50 BIC(A) 65 TSC 65B033-300/135 RSG 100/65 TSC 100B065-250/35 600 60
60 BIC(A) 65 TSC 65B040-300/135 RSG 100/65 TSC 100B065-250/35 400 40
130 BIC 100 TSC 100B050-300/35 RSG 140/100 TSC 140B070-300/35 500 50
200 BIC 100 TSC 100B065-300/35 RSG 140/100 TSC 140B085-300/35 500 45
230 BIC 100 TSC 100B082-300/35 RSG 140/100 TSC 140A120-300/35 500 25
320 BIC 140 TSC 140B085-300/35 RSG 200/140 TSC 200B107-300/35 650 25
360 BIC 140 TSC 140A120-300/35 RSG 200/140 TSC 200A180-300/35 750 30
4.5 SiC material for TSC
Material Air temperature
[°C]
Burner head
code letter
Optional
lance (L)
Kiln temper-
ature [°C]
Max. application
temperature [°C]
Si-1500 < 450 H, R L < 14501) 15002)
1) Higher kiln temperatures up to 1600°C available on request.
2) Melting point of silicon 1380°C.
BIC..R + RSG · Edition 03.11
11Selection
LK
Ltot
L11 = LK
LxL11L12
Legend
L11	 = Length of TSC tube for RSG
L12	 = Length of steel extension for RSG
LK	 = Kiln wall thickness
Lx	 ≤ 50 mm
Ltot	 = Total length (LK – Lx)
We recommend adapting the steel extension length (L12) for
RSG and the TSC tube length (L11) so that the opening of the
TSC tube is flush with the interior kiln wall (Lx = 0). The opening
may not retreat more than 50 mm (Lx) from the surface of the
interior kiln wall.
Calculating the steel extension for RSG
Length of TSC tube for RSG:
L11 = 250 or 300 mm
Length of steel extension for RSG:
L12 = LK – (L11 + Lx)